

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, INC. AND GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GARY D. BUSECK
MARY L. BONAUTO
Gay & Lesbian Advocates
& Defenders
30 Winter Street, Ste. 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

JON W. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER C. PIZER
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
3325 Wilshire Blvd., # 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600
j davidson@lambdalegal.org

(Additional counsel on
reverse page)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae*)

HAYLEY GORENBERG
SUSAN L. SOMMER
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
105 West Adams, Ste. 2600
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 663-4413

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PROPOSITION 8 IS UNIQUE.....	5
II. PROPOSITION 8 DENIES LESBIANS AND GAY MEN EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS IN THE MOST LITERAL SENSE.....	9
III. PROPOSITION 8 ALSO FAILS RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	11
A. Rational Basis Review is Attuned to Context.....	12
B. Proposition 8’s Termination of Same- Sex Couples’ Ability to Marry in California and Its Relegation of Those Couples Back to an Inferior Status Cannot Survive Rational Basis Review....	15
IV. BY ENDING THE RIGHT OF LESBIAN AND GAY PEOPLE TO MARRY AND ENSHRINING THEM AS A LESSER CLASS IN CALIFORNIA’S CONSTITUTION, PROPOSITION 8 INFLECTS PERNICIOUS HARMS.....	22

A. The California Supreme Court Has Determined that Limiting Same-Sex Couples to Registered Domestic Partnership Harms Them and Their Families	22
B. Plaintiffs' Trial Testimony Showed How Proposition 8's Reinstated Caste System Inflicts Harm	27
C. Social Science Research and Government Tribunals Have Determined That Exclusion From Marriage Harms Lesbians and Gay Men	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i>	
347 U.S. 483 (1954)	19, 21, 35
<i>Charisma R. v. Kristina S.</i>	
44 Cal. Rptr. 3d 332 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i>	
473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12, 14, 20
<i>Cruzan v. Mo. Dep't of Health</i>	
497 U.S. 261 (1990)	18
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i>	
405 U.S. 438 (1972)	13
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i>	
117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005)	17
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i>	
508 U.S. 307 (1993)	13
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Pub. Health</i>	
440 Mass. 309 (2003)	2
<i>Heller v. Doe</i>	
509 U.S. 312 (1993)	13, 15
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i>	
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> 545 U.S. 361 (1974)	16
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> 415 U.S. 469 (2005)	13-14
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	2, 35
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	1, 14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	35
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	13
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	26
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> 505 U.S.1 (1992)	12
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004)	35
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	18, 35
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	8, 12, 19
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	11, 12

<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowan v. Runnels</i> 46 U.S. 134 (1847)	6
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	16
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> 73 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2003)	17
<i>Stauder v. West Virginia</i> 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	19
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	19, 21, 26
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	14
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	2, 35

<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	14
--	----

California Authorities

Assem. B. 43, 2007-2008 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2007)	8
Assem. B. 849, 2005-2006 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2005)	8
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7(a)	6
Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5	22
Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5(d)	17
Cal. Fam. Code § 298(c)	24
Cal. Fam. Code § 9000(b)	17

Foreign Authorities

<i>Amparo en Revisión</i> 581/2012, Primera Sala de la Suprema Corte de Justicia [SCJN] [Supreme Court], Dec. 5, 2012 (Mex.) http://www2.scjn.gob.mx/ConsultaTematica/PaginasPub/DetallePub.aspx?AsuntoID=143969	35
Civil Marriage Act, S.C. 2005, c. 33 (Can)	35
<i>EGALE Canada, Inc. v. Canada</i> (2003) 225 D.L.R.4th 472 (Can. B.C. C.A.)	35

- Halpern v. Canada* (2003)
65 O.R.3d 161 (Can. Ont. C.A.) 35
- Hendricks v. Quebec* (2002)
R.J.Q. 2506 (Can. Que. Sup. Ct.)..... 35

Other Authorities

- American Medical Association
*H-65.973 Health Care Disparities in Same-Sex
Partner Households*
<https://ssl3.ama-assn.org/apps/ecom/policyfinder/PolicyFinderForm.pl?site=www.ama-assn.org&uri=%2fresources%2fdoc%2fPolicyFinder%2fpolicyfiles%2fHnE%2fH-65.973.HTM> 32
- American Psychiatric Association
*Position Statement on Support of Legal
Recognition of Same-Sex Civil Marriage* (2005)
http://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Advocacy%20and%20Newsroom/Position%20Statements/ps2005_SameSexMarriage.pdf ... 32
- American Psychological Association
*Resolution on marriage equality for same-sex
couples* (2011)
<http://www.apa.org/about/policy/same-sex.pdf> 32
- Badgett , M.V.L. & Jody Herman
*Patterns of Relationship Recognition by Same-
Sex Couples in the United States* (Nov. 2011)
<http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/headlines/latest-data-married-registered-same-sex-couples> 34

- Badgett , M.V.L.
*Social Inclusion and the Value of Marriage
 Equality in Massachusetts and the Netherlands*
 J. Social Issues, Vol. 67, No. (2011).....32-33
- Badgett , M.V.L.
*When Gay People Get Married: What Happens
 When Societies Legalize Same-Sex Marriage*
 (NYU Press, 2009)..... 33
- California Secretary of State
*California General Election, Tuesday,
 November 4, 2008, Official Voter Information
 Guide, Proposition 8* <http://voterguide.sos.ca.gov/past/2008/general/argu-rebut/argu-rebutt8.htm>20
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2766 (1866) 19
- Goldberg, Abbie & Katherine Kovalanka
*Marriage (In)equality: The Perspectives of
 Adolescents and Emerging Adults With
 Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Parents*, 74 J. of
 Marriage & Family 34 (Feb. 2012).....33
- Hatzenbuehler, Mark
*Social Factors as Determinants of Mental Health
 Disparities in LGB Populations: Implications for
 Public Policy*
 4 Social Issues & Policy Rev. 31 (2010)..... 30
- Hatzenbuehler, Mark, *et al.*
*State-level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity
 in LGB Populations*
 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2275 (2009)30

- Hawaii Commission on Sexual Orientation and the Law, *Findings and Recommendations* (Dec. 1995)
<http://hawaii.gov/lrb/rpts95/sol/soldoc.html>..... 34
- Herdt, Gilbert & Robert Kertzner
I Do, but I Can't: The Impact of Marriage Denial on the Mental Health and Sexual Citizenship of Lesbians and Gay Men in the United States, *Sexuality Research & Soc. Policy*, Vol. 3, No. 1, 33 (March 2006)31
- Herek, Gregory
Anti-equality marriage amendments and sexual stigma, 67 *J. of Social Issues* 413 (2011) 31
- Herek, Gregory
Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Relationships in the United States, A Social Science Perspective
 61 *Am. Psych.* 607 (Sept. 2006) 31
- Mays, Vickie & Susan Cochran
Mental Health Correlates of Perceived Discrimination Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in the United States
 19 *Am. J. Pub. Health.* 1869 (2001) 30-31
- Meyer, Ilan
Minority Stress and Mental Health in Gay Men
 36 *J. of Health & Soc. Behav.* 38 (1995)..... 31
- Meyer, Ilan
Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations:

- Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence*, Vol. 129, No. 5, Psychological Bulletin 674 (2003)..... 30
- New Jersey Civil Union Review Commission
The Legal, Medical, Economic, & Social Consequences of New Jersey's Civil Union Law
 (Dec. 10, 2008), <http://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcr/downloads/CURC-Final-Report-.pdf>34
- Office of Legislative Council
Report of the Vermont Commission on Family Recognition and Protection (Apr. 21, 2008)
http://hrc.vermont.gov/sites/hrc/files/pdfs/ss_marriage_VCFRP_report_and_appendices.pdf.....34
- Riggle, Ellen, *et al.*
Psychological Distress, Well-Being, and Legal Recognition in Same-Sex Couple Relationships
 24 J. of Family Psych. 82 (2010)..... 32
- Rostosky, Sharon, *et al.*
Marriage amendments and psychological distress in lesbian, gay and bisexual (LGB) adults, J. of Counseling Psych., Vol. 56, No. 1, 56 (Jan. 2009) 31
- Russell, Glenda
Voted out: The psychological consequences of anti-gay politics (NYU Press, 2000)31
- Wight, Richard, *et al.*
Stress and Mental Health Among Midlife and Older Gay-Identified Men
 102 Am. J. Pub. Health 503 (March 2012)..... 33
